Yvette has served as our Business 
Manager since June 2018. 

ITEM 3. LITIGATION  

No litigation is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 4. BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5. INITIAL FEES 

You pay a lump sum franchise fee of forty-nine thousand five hundred ($49,500.00) dollars 
(“Initial Franchise Fee”) for a Standard Territory (See ITEM 12) that is due upon your signing 
of the Franchise Agreement.  (See Exhibit B).  You will be assigned a specific area represented 
by certain zip codes that include between 100,000 and 125,000 targeted dogs based on the report

[...]

The Initial Franchise Fee is non-refundable once paid, except as described below in this 
ITEM 5. 

All Initial Franchise Fees for Standard Territories are uniform. 

In addition to the Initial Franchise Fee, you must pay us a training and territory fee 
(“Training and Territory Fee”) of nineteen thousand five hundred ($19,500.00) dollars.  We 

reserve the right to increase or decrease the Training and Territory Fee proportionally if you 
purchase additional zip codes for your Territory.  The Training and Territory Fee pays for reserving 
your Territory and your initial training (See ITEM 7 and ITEM 11).

[...]

sign your Franchise Agreement and the fee is non-refundable, except as described below in this 
ITEM 5.  If you are a partnership and your partner comes to a separate initial training class or you 
request that we train more than two people at the initial training class, we will charge an Additional 
Training Fee of seven thousand five hundred ($7,500) dollars. 

If you fail to complete the initial training to Bark Busters’ satisfaction, and you request a 

partial refund of your Initial Franchise Fee and your Training and Territory Fee, you must return 
all of the Bark Busters Supplies and the Bark Busters Products and Bark Busters Policy and

[...]

These Bark Busters Products and Bark Busters Supplies may 
include business cards, brochures, collars, harnesses, recall leashes, and other training aides.  
(See ITEM 8) 

6. You may bring an additional person with you to the initial training class for a cost of seven 
thousand five hundred ($7,500.00) dollars per person for training but these people must be 
owners in the business and detailed in the franchise agreement.  If you want to bring more than 
two (2) people to the initial training session, where you and your partner or partners request to

[...]

(8) A vehicle may be leased, depending on your credit and the auto dealer, with an 
approximate five-hundred ($500.00) dollar deposit and monthly payments negotiated 
with the auto dealer.  If it is not leased, the approximate value to purchase a vehicle is 
estimated at eighteen thousand ($18,000.00) dollars. Alternatively, you may use your 
existing vehicle, provided that any vehicle used meets our specifications with respect to 
logos and signage advertising. We reserve the right to modify our vehicle signage 
requirements under certain circumstances in our sole discretion.

[...]

may periodically send to you a copy of the then current newsletter or bulletin if we publish 
or produce newsletters or bulletins (See Section 7.3(1) of the Franchise Agreement). 

4. At our discretion, we may hold up to one (1) National Conference (“Conference”) every 

12 to 24 months at a location of our choosing, which will cost up to one thousand two 
hundred fifty dollars ($1,250.00) per attendee plus your cost for travel, food and 
accommodations. We will discuss such things as sales techniques, bookkeeping, new 
product developments, new training techniques, new service suggestions, accounting, 
inventory control, performance standards, advertising and promotional programs, and

[...]

reasonable conference fee, at our discretion, and you must pay all of your travel, food and 
living expenses.  We may also hold periodic seminars, meetings and programs on a local 
or regional basis and your costs may range from five hundred ($500.00) dollars to two 
thousand five hundred ($2,500.00) dollars plus an estimated fifty ($50.00) dollars for 
materials.  You are not required but are strongly encouraged to attend these conferences 
which are held at various locations chosen by us (See Section 7.3(g) of the Franchise 
Agreement). 

6. We will provide advertising materials to you as we develop them periodically.

[...]

guaranteed a Renewal and is only granted a Renewal if Franchisor offers it. Any renewal of this 
Agreement must be executed at least six (6) months but not more than one (1) year prior to the 
expiration of each term. If Franchisor’s proposed Agreement is not executed in writing at least 

sixty (60) days but not more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days prior to the termination of 
the existing Agreement, the then existing Agreement shall automatically terminate on the 
expiration of the current Term of this Agreement. 

3.3 The Franchisor may refuse to extend Franchisee’s rights to operate the Bark Busters